(Pre-Medicare ranging from 8.4% initial to 5.5% ultimate, Post-Medicare ranging from 9.2% initial to 5.5% ultimate)
than the healthcare cost trend rates (Pre-Medicare ranging from 7.4% initial to 4.5% ultimate, Post-Medicare ranging
from 8.2% initial to 4.5% ultimate) at the measurement date of January 1, 2019 (in 000’s):

The following table shows the Total OPEB Liability, Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net OPEB Liability as of
January 1, 2018, and the changes during this period, based on the valuation measurement date of January 1, 2018
(in 000’s):

There were changes made in certain assumptions for the valuation measurement date of January 1, 2018. The
mortality assumption was updated to the RP-2014 Aggregate table projected back to 2006 using Scale MP-2014
and projected forward using Scale MP-2017 with generational projection. The healthcare trend rates were also
updated.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following table shows the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.25%)
than the discount rate (6.25%) at the measurement date of January 1, 2018 (in 000’s):

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability .....  $   73,323  $   105,234  $   143,313

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a-b)
Balances at 1/1/2017  ..... 325,344$   142,509$   182,835$
Changes for the year: ..... 
   Service cost ..... 2,760  - 2,760
   Interest ..... 20,032  - 20,032
   Differences between expected and actual experience ..... (19,570)  - (19,570)
   Changes of assumptions ..... 5,585  - 5,585
   Contributions - employer ..... - 28,439 (28,439)
   Net investment income ..... - 21,350 (21,350)
   Benefit payments ..... (15,414)  (15,414) -
   Administrative expense ..... (70) 70
Net changes ..... (6,607)  34,305 (40,912)
Balances at 1/1/2018 ..... 318,737$   176,814$   141,923$

Net position as a % of Total OPEB Liability ..... 55.5%

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB Liability .....  $   181,577  $   141,923  $   108,851

A-27

50

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following table shows the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (Pre-Medicare ranging from
6.7% initial to 3.5% ultimate, Post-Medicare ranging from 7.7% initial to 3.5% ultimate) or 1-percentage-point higher
(Pre-Medicare ranging from 8.7% initial to 5.5% ultimate, Post-Medicare ranging from 9.7% initial to 5.5% ultimate)
than the healthcare cost trend rates (Pre-Medicare ranging from 7.7% initial to 4.5% ultimate, Post-Medicare ranging